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Page 1 of 13 of the Old Pleasant Green Methodist Church Cemetery 

Pleasant Green Methodist Church Cemetery 
Old Cemetery 

 
Quadrant Map: 
 Pilot Grove 
General Location: 
 Northeast of Clifton City 
Congressional Township: 
 Township 47-N; Range 19-W 
Section: 
 W Half of NE Quarter of SW Quarter of NE Quarter of Section 34 
Longitude & Latitude: 
 38 48 04 : 92 52 27 
Directions: 
 Nine miles south of Pilot Grove on highway 135, one miles east on Church Lane, to the Church, both the 

new and old cemeteries. 
Atlas Survey: 
 1877 Land Atlas – a church with cemetery symbols here on A. A. Walker land. 

1915 Land Atlas – a cemetery symbol on J. H. Schlotzhauer land and a church with cemetery symbol on 
D. L. Schupp land. 
1978 Plat Book – two cemetery and one church symbol on Virgil Wolfe land. 
1991 Plat Book – a cemetery symbol on Virgil Wolfe land (old Cemetery) but no symbol for the church and 
new cemetery 

History: 
 Pleasant Green Methodist Church is recognized as the oldest Methodist congregation west of St. Louis. It 

began among the Walker, Cockrell, Johnson and Forbes families. Under M. B. Evans they formally 
organized in 1825 and built a log church on 1 ½ acres donated by Winston and Polly Walker, behind their 
home, called Pleasant Green after an earlier home in Virginia. A log church located at the intersection of 
two trails, along with a schoolhouse to the west provided shelter until the present structure across the 
road was built in 1868.  
 
The Old Pleasant Green Cemetery where the church first stood contains burials of five Confederate, one 
Union veteran and two revolutionary war patriots as well as many slaves 

Updated: 
 July 21, 2013 with 227 entries for this cemetery. 
 

Adams John T.; born 5 Feb 1840 in Cooper County, Missouri, died 15 May 1912 in Otterville, Cooper 
County, Missouri; buried 16 May 1912; ‘No marker’; son of Ignatius M. and Julia Ann née Taylor 
Adams; husband of Lucy Ann née Dillard Adams, buried in Mitchell Family Cemetery, first wife ; 
married 28 Aug 1862 in Cooper County, Missouri; husband of Sarah Frances Adams, second wife;
widow; farmer; informant Walter Wear of Otterville 

Adams Sarah Frances; born 21 Sep 1850, died 28 Jan 1898; wife of J. T. Adams; ‘No marker’; second 
wife of John T. Adams 

Akers Mrs.; Lot 322-H9 

Andrews Florence V. nee’ Cox; born 28 March 1899 in Pettis county, Missouri died 28 April 1985 at her 
family home at Pleasant Green. Wife of Stanley Andrews, married 28 June 1924 in Sedalia, 
Missouri; daughter of Josiah Goodbey and Marian Florence Walker nee’ Conkwright Cox. 50 year 
member DAR (Robert Ewing) and UDC (Dr. A. H. Conkwright). 
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Andrews Stanley; born 18 December 1894 near High Point, Missouri, died 31 December 1995 at Pleasant 

Green. Son of George R. and Martha (Beard) Andrews. Editor. Served in France WWI and in 
Africa and Italy WWII; Director of USAID under Pres. Truman and Eisenhower. Lived in Little 
Rock, Arkansas, Washington DC and Texas before retiring to Pleasant Green in 1975 

Backerville Fannie; Lot 318-i8 

Backerville Juliet; lot 319-i8 

Ballard John W.; born 14 Aug 1855; died 25 Oct 1855 in Cooper County, Missouri; aged 2 months 11 
days; son of Obediah Farley and Nancy A. née Barnett Ballard 

Bauman Emanuel; marker broken name obscure.  

Bauman George; ‘Hand made marker with concrete curbing includes two other graves, one marked W. S. 
Fortner. 

Baylor Unnamed; born 15 Dec 1937 in Boonville, Missouri; died 15 Dec 1937 at St. Joseph Hospital, 
Boonville, Cooper County, Missouri; buried 17 Dec 1937; daughter of Helen Baylor (born Pleasant 
Green, Cooper County, Missouri); 7 ½ month premature baby born by C-Section; child may not 
actually be buried in this cemetery 

Blythe Adah; infant; lot 315-H5; child of William and Mary Blythe 

Blythe Daniel; Lot 300-I4; son of William and Mary Blythe 

Blythe Margaret née Campbell; born Apr 1854, died 25 Nov 1870 aged 36 years, 7 months 9 days; wife 
of J. Blythe; ‘No Market’ 

Blythe Mary née Fink; born 28 Apr 1837 in Kentucky; daughter of Joseph Fink of Jefferson City; second 
wife of William Blythe; married 1864 lot 314-H5 

Blythe William; lot 315-H5 

Boatman George R.; died 4 Jun 1874 aged 21 years 8 months 19 days; son of Peter Thornton and Nancy 
Ann née Smithers Boatman; ‘No marker’ 

Boatman Infant; born 5 Sep 1883, died 5 Sep 1883; daughter of Thomas B. and Amanda née Jones 
Boatman; parents married in 1882 

Boatman James Ira; born 2 Sep 1887, died 12 Mar 1888; son of Thomas B. and Amanda née Jones 
Boatman. 

Boatman Nancy Ann née Smithers; born 1829 in Kentucky; died in Cooper County, Missouri; first wife of 
Peter Thornton Boatman; verified burial by Jean Carter's "Early Cooper County Pioneers" and 
others of Boatman family buried here in plot of unmarked graves. 

Boatman Peter Thornton; born 24 Sep 1828 in Kentucky, died 1 Mar 1901; husband of Nancy Ann née 
Smithers Boatman, first wife; husband of Rebecca née Brownfield Boatman; second wife; 
husband of Susan Frances née Howard (Ellis) Boatman, third wife 

Boatman Rebecca née Brownfield, born 5 Sep 1831, died 17 Jun 1877 aged 45 years 9 months 12 days; 
second wife of Peter Thornton Boatman. 

Boatman Susan Frances née Howard (Adams); born 1825; died 1908 in Cooper County, Missouri; third 
wife of Peter Thornton Boatman; verified burial by Jean Carter's "Early Cooper County Pioneers". 
However there is a big circled NO next to this entry – which is probably due to other indications 
of her maiden name being Bott 
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Bond Milton M.; born 1 Sep 1817, died 12 Apr 1877. 

Bradley Nancy Ellen née Read; born 28 Sep 1832 died 28 May 1849 aged 16 years 8 months; “In 
memory of Nancy E. Walker wife of Return Lafayette Bradley (born 23 Jul 1825 and died 24 Dul 
1892); married 23 Jun 1848 and the youngest daughter of Anthony F. and Ellen ‘Nellie’ Caldwell 
née Ewing Read. 

Branham William Harbin; born 23 May 1836; died 04 Dec 1867; ‘Could this be Brannan?’ 

Bridges Lizzie May; born 15 Sep 1874, died 29 Aug 1876; daughter of Joseph H. and Sarah A. née
Bowman Bridges 

Bushyhead James Butler; born 06 Oct 1884, died 28 Nov 1965; husband of Nina née Walker Bushyhead; 
Grandson of Jesse Bushyhead, Baptist preacher--Cherokee "Trail of Tears"; married 1912; son of 
Dennis Wolf and Eloise née butler Bushyhead 

Bushyhead Nina née Walker, born 21 Feb 1886; died 02 Aug 1922; daughter of Addison A. and Margaret 
née Tutt Walker; wife of James B. Bushyhead; married 1912 

Butts Riley Jane née Sanders; born 21 Sep 1896 in Pettis County, Missouri; died 01 Nov 1917 in Clear 
Creek Township, Cooper County, Missouri; buried 02 Nov 1917; daughter of W. Sanders; 
married; housewife; informant George Butts, Pleasant Green, Missouri 

Campbell Ann; died 5 Feb 1889 aged 65 years 1 month 2 days; “In Memory of Mrs. Ann Campbell.” 

Campbell George W.; died 8 Mar 1876; Civil War; Confederate Co. F. Private 5th Mo. Calvary, father of 
William H.; aged 57 years; husband of Ann Campbell 

Campbell Malinda née Adams; died 11 Sep 1893; daughter of Francis A., Jr. and Rachel née Ellis Adams; 
husband of William H. Campbell; married 09 Dec 1875 

Campbell William. H.; born 23 Oct 1843 in Missouri; died 5 Apr 1887; aged 44 years 8 months 13 days; 
son of G. W. and Ann Campbell; husband of Malinda née Adams Campbell; Civil War, 
Confederate, Co. C 3 Battery, Mo., Light Artillery, Pvt. 5th Mo.; ‘No Marker’ 

Carey Irven; born 29 Apr 1908 near Blackwater, Missouri; died 04 Apr 1911 in Clear Creek Township, 
Cooper County, Missouri; buried 05 Apr 1911; daughter of Thomas and Carrie née Bishop Carey 
(born Cooper County, Missouri); informant Adam Polk, Pleasant Green, Missouri 

Cockrell Peter; born 1758; died 1834; husband of Sarah Ailcie née Smthers Cockrell; was a private in 
Captain Gaskins Company of the 5th Virginia Regiment during the Revolutionary War.  He was 
captured at Charleston in 1780 and kept on a prison ship for 2 years and 8 months; 
Revolutionary War marker; DAR marker 

Cockrell Sarah Ailcie née Smthers; born 1761; died 1836; wife of Peter Cockrell; information on reverse of 
Peter Cockrell’s stone 

Cockrell Thomas G.; born 3 Oct 1830 in Jefferson County, Virginia, died 11 Oct 1878; ‘No Marker’; son of 
Thomas and Nancy née Griggs Cockrell 

Cole Armstead; born 18 Jun 1873; died 9 Sep 1873; son of David and Mary Ann nee' Warden Cole 

Cole David; born Dec 1850 in Indiana; died 1911; son of Elijah (1816-1970) and Minerva Cole (born 
1817) Cole; husband of Mary Ann née Warden Cole; married 15 Sep 1872 in Cooper County, 
Missouri; lot 311-G3 
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Cole Mary Ann née Warden; born Mar 1854 in Johnson County, Missouri died 21 Aug 1904, burial 22 

Aug 1904; daughter of William M. (1818-1858) and Nancy Jane née Boatman (1825-1905) 
Warden; wife of David Cole; lot 310-G3 

Cole Rollo; Lot 317-I8; son of John and Maggie Cole 

Coleman Sterling; born Independence, Missouri; died 25 Nov 1914 in Clear Creek Township, Cooper 
County, Missouri; buried 25 Nov 1914; married; laborer; negro; informant Charles Robinson, 
Pleasant Green, Missouri 

Conkwright Infant son; died 18 Aug 1873; son of A. H. and Florence née Walker Conkwright; ‘ No Marker’ 

Crow or Croy Mrs.; Lot 307-I1 

Deckard John H.; born 6 Dec 1848, died 24 Mar 1893; near NW corner North side; husband of Elizabeth 
Ellen née Read Deckard, married 05 Jan 1874 (Elizabeth Ellen was the daughter of Anthony 
James and Evaline Jack née Ewing Read (born 1848, died 1926) 

Decker Cecil William; born 1890; died 1957; husband of Helen née Ball Decker; listed in the New 
Pleasant Green Methodist Cemetery records but according to family is buried in the old cemetery 

Decker Helen née Ball; born 25 Feb 1892; died 10 Jul 1954; daughter of Jesse and Mary née Boatman 
Ball; wife of Cecil William Decker; according to family, she is buried in the old cemetery 

Decker Jessie M.; born 1913; 1936; listed in the New Pleasant Green Methodist Cemetery records but 
according to family is buried in the Old Pleasant Green Cemetery 

Decker Mary; born 1927; died 1927; listed in the New Pleasant Green Methodist Cemetery records but 
according to family is buried in the Old Pleasant Green Cemetery 

Dicey Aunt; no dates; a slave of Dr. J. C. Ewing; from a news article by Allison Jaeger  

Drake Elemelech M.; born 19 Dec 1846; died 4 Dec 1847; son of David R. and M. Drake. 

Drake George T.; born 11 Jun 1833, died 1852; son of David R. and M. Drake; ‘No Marker’ 

Dwight Henrietta LeNoble; born 6 Oct 1877, died 9 May 1880; child of Richard Yeardon and Rowena 
Elizabeth née Ravenel Dwight; grandchild of Isaac Marion and Martha Marie née Porcher Dwight, 
Sr. 

Dwight Isaac Marion, Jr.; born 30 Sep 1869, died 12 Feb 1873; son of Richard Yeardon and Rowena 
Elizabeth née Ravenel Dwight; grandson of Isaac Marion Dwight, Sr. 

Dwight Isaac Marion, Sr.; born 20 Jun 1799 in Waccmaw, South Carolina, died 10 Dec 1878 at Boonville, 
Missouri; husband of Floride née Peyre Dwight, first wife; married 1821; husband of Martha 
Maria née Porcher (born 05 Jan 1807), second wife; “Father;” large stone has names of children 
on reverse side. 

Dwight Richard Yeadon; born 21 Jun 1876, died 26 Jan 1878; child of Richard Yeardon and Rowena 
Elizabeth née Ravenel Dwight; grandson of Isaac Marion and Martha Marie née Porcher Dwight, 
Sr. 

Dwight Rowena Ravenel; born 3 Jan 1868, died 26 Jan 1873; daughter of Richard Yeardon and Rowena 
Elizabeth née Ravenel Dwight; granddaughter of Isaac Marion and Martha Marie née Porcher 
Dwight, Sr. 

Evans Moses B; organizing minister of the Pleasant Green Methodist Church in 1825 
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Forbes Margaret; died 27 Jul 1843; “Sacred to the memory of Margaret Forbes, wife of Sam Forbes, who 
departed this life, July 27th 1845 in the 69th year of her age.” 

Forbes Samuel; born 05 Jan 1817, died 09 Jan 1847 in New Orleans, Louisiana; aged 50 years. 

Forbes Samuel; born 20 Dec 1776, died 23 Oct 1850; “He was a member of the M. E. Church and died 
in that faith.”; husband of Margaret “Peggy” née Champ Forbes, first wife; married 12 Jun 1798 
in Garrard County, Kentucky; husband of Caroline Coourtney née Powell, second wife (buried in 
Pettis County, Missouri) 

Fortner W. S.; no dates; Hand made wall around lot; hand inscribed; no dates one other unmarked 
grave, one marked George Bauman. 

Frank John M.; aged 27 years; stone broken and reset. 

Gibson Son; lot 312-H5, son John Gibson 

Golloday Rachel Jane née Walker; born 25 May 1835, died 5 Aug 1878 aged 43 years 2 months 10 days; 
wife of Francis M. Golloday; granddaughter of Winston Walker; daughter of Samuel and Nancy 
née Cockrell Walker 

Hall Mary Luella née Boatman; born 20 Dec 1866; died 21 Mar 1948; daughter of Peter Thornton and 
Nancy Ann née Smithers Boatman; wife of John Jesse Hall 

Herndon Hubert, born 3 (?) 1892, died 25 (?) 1897; son of R. O. and J. S. Herndon 

Herndon Rupert; born 30 Aug 1890, died 1 Jan 1891; son of R. O. and J. S. Herndon 

Hogan James; lot 303-I3 

Hood George; born 5 Jun 1876, died 21 Jul 1876. 

Hood Guy; born 30 Mar 1881, 20 Jul 1881. 

Hood Nannie; born 13 Jan 1869, died 16 Feb 1888; daughter of L. J. and R. J. Hood. 

Hopkins Mary Frances née Walker; born 17 Feb 1820, died 20 May 1854; wife of J. H. Hopkins; daughter 
of Samuel and Nancy (from Kentucky) née Cockrell Walker. 

Houghes Samuel W.; born 5 Oct 1836, died 2 May 1857 in Cincinnati; son of Samuel and Susan née Ellis 
Houghes; No marker, Cooper & Pettis County Pioneers by Carter; Samuel's family says he died in 
Ohio and was buried in Pleasant Green Cemetery. Name may be spelled Hughes or Houghes 

Husband  Willis; Lot # 309-G2, infant son of John P. 

Huyett Emma née Mayfield; born 13 Feb 1846, died 30 Dec 1898; daughter of James and Elizabeth V. 
née Linn Mayfield; “Mother at Rest”; wife of W. A. Huyett 

Huyett Nolan; born 1883 at Pleasant Green, Missouri; died 20 Aug 1968; son of William A. and Emma 
née Mayfield Huyett.  Note: Recorded in list of New Cemetery with notation: "Buried in Old 
Cemetery" but no marker found. 

Huyett Robert L.; born 1882 in Texas, died 1925 in St. Louis, Missouri. 

Johnson Allie A.; died 4 died 1888 aged 38 years 4 months (?) days; wife of J. M. Johnson. 

Johnson Dierks; Husband of Caroline, On list of cemetery burials.  Lot # 324-F11 



www.m
og

en
web

.or
g/c

oo
pe

r
Johnson James Laban; Lot 304-I2, charter member of Pleasant Green Church; husband of Rebecca

Stinson née Scott (O’Bannon) Johnson 

Johnson Laban; born 1796 in Kentucky; husband of Lucy née Cockrell Johnson; died by 1939; charter 
member of Pleasant Green Methodist Church; probable burial 

Johnson Lucy née Cockrell; daughter of Peter and Sarah née Smither Cockrell; wife of Laban Johnson; 
charter member of Pleasant Green Methodist Church; probable burial 

Johnson Margaret; born 28 Apr 1832 in Muskingum County, Ohio, died 24 Aug 1853; “Sacred to the 
memory of Margaret who was born April 28, 1832 in Muskingum County, Ohio and departed this 
life Aug 24th 1858.” 

Johnson Mary; born 27 Mar 1815, died 8 Jan 1891. 

Johnson Rebecca Stinson née Scott (O’Bannon); born 1809 in Barren County, Kentucky; died 1894 in 
Pettis County, Missouri; wife of John O’Bannon, first husband; married circa 1824; husband of 
James Laban Johnson, second husband; Lot 305-I1, charter member of Pleasant Green Church 

Johnson Sallie A.; died 04 Dec 1888; Aged 38 yrs., 4 mos.,13 days; husband of J. M. Johnson 

Johnson Sophia E.; born 2 Jun 1873, died 01 Jun 1900. 

Johnson William; 23 Nov 1799 in New York, died 2 Mar 1853; “Sacred to the memory of William Johnson, 
who was born Nov 23rd 1799 and departed this life March 2 1853 in the 52nd year and 2nd month 
of his age.” 

Jones Amanda L.; born 21 Jan 1880, died 17 Jul 1880; daughter of J. M. and N. C. Jones. 

Jones Elizabeth J.; born 1821, died 3 Jan 1893 in her 72nd year. 

Jones Oliver; born 20 Jan 1896, died 6 Jul 1896; infant son of J. M. and Nancy née Boatman Jones; ‘No 
Marker’ 

Licklider George W.; born 11 Sep 1837 in Ohio, died 16 Sep 1896; son of Thomas and Jane née Melvin 
Licklider of Jefferson County, Virginia; husband of Mary Jane née Jones Licklider; married 02 Feb 
1860 

Lusk Wily; born 18 Oct 1855, died 15 Mar 1867; son of James B. and Joanna née Bond Lusk. 

Mayfield Elizabeth V. née Linn; born 28 Aug 1832 in Barren County, Kentucky, died 26 Jan 1901; wife of 
James Mayfield; came to Missouri in 1850; The Linn family is originally from Scotland 

Mayfield James, Sr.; born 4 Mar 1815 in Glasgow, Barron County, Kentucky, died 19 Oct 1892 at his home 
near Pleasant Green, Missouri; married to Elizabeth V. Née Linn 3 Sep, 1843.  The Linn family 
were from Scotland 

Mayfield Maudie Elma; died 1 Jun 1880 aged 12 months; daughter of William A. and Laura Jane née
Licklider Mayfield   

McBride James, Mrs.; lot 306-I1 

McCarty Minnie May; died 8 May 1880 aged 1 year 9 months 7 days; daughter Milton N. and Lulu née
Bridges McCarty. 

Miller Joseph; died 31 Mar 1885; aged 67 years 17 days; husband of Mary A. Miller 

Mobley Elizabeth M.; born 18 Aug 1845; died 1 Mar 1882; wife of Theodore Mobley 
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O’Bannon Charlie Ernest; born 24 May 1865, died 4 Jan 1897; son of John Adam and Susan Nancy née 
Adams O’Bannon; husband of Mary Mamie née Dillard O’Bannon; married 10 Jan 1887 

O’Bannon John Adam; Died 1 Feb 1878 aged 52 years 7 months 21 days; son of John and Rebecca 
Simpson née Scott O'Bannon; husband of Susan Nancy née Adams O’Bannon 

O’Bannon Susan Nancy née Adams; born 2 Apr 1838, died 9 May 1876 aged 38 years 4 months (?) days; 
daughter of Ignatious and Julia née Taylor Adams; wife of John Adam O’Bannon; listed in the 
New Pleasant Green Methodist Cemetery records but actually buried in an unmarked grave in 
this cemetery 

O'Bannon John Adam; born 10 Jun 1825 (or 1824); died 01 Feb 1898 (or 1878); husband of Susan Nancy 
née Adams O'Bannon; married Feb 1855 in Cooper County, Missouri; from Jean Carter's "Early 
Cooper County Pioneers". 

Olden Henry; died 4 Jun 1895; husband of Mattie née Miller Olden 

Olden Mattie née Miller; died 13 Apr 1876; wife of Henry Olden. 

Read Anthony Foster, Judge; born 30 Dec 1788 in Nelson county, Kentucky, died 4 Oct 1845 aged 57 
years 9 months 4 days; son of John and Sarah née Foster Read; husband of Ellen Caldwell née
Ewing Read; stone reads date of death as 30 Nov 1845 

Read Anthony Foster; died 10 May 1864 aged 8 years 5 months 20 days; son of Anthony James, Sr. 
and Evaline Jack née Ewing Read. 

Read Anthony James, Jr. ; died 16 Feb 1920 aged 53 years 7 months 6 days; son of Anthony James, 
Sr. and Evaline Jack née Ewing Read; husband of Ola Virginia née Herndon Read; married 25 
Nov 1891 

Read Anthony James, Sr. born 21 Dec 1823; died 25 Jul 1876 aged 52 years 7 months 2 days; “All is 
well.”; son of Anthony Foster and Ellen Caldwell née Ewing Read "Nellie"; husband of Evaline 
Jack née Ewing Read 

Read Daniel E.; born 11 Oct 1892, died 30 Mar 1898 or 1893; son of A. J. and Ola Virginia née
Herndon Read. 

Read  Ellen Caldwell née Ewing; born 9 Sep 1791, died 18 Jan 1857 aged 64 years 4 months 9 days; 
daughter of Urban and Mary B. "Polly" née Ewing Ewing; wife of Anthony Foster Read; lived a 
pious Christian 40 years, “The resurrection of the just shall unfold her virtues.” 

Read Evaline C.; born 8 Nov 1894, died 22 Nov 1894; daughter of Anthony James, Jr. and Ola Virginia 
née Herndon Read. 

Read  Evaline Jack née Ewing; born 26 Mar 1827, died 16 Oct 1903; daughter of Robert and Elizabeth 
Hall née Campbell Ewing; wife of Anthony James Read, Sr. 

Read Finis Chatham; born 21 Apr 1861; died 08 Nov 1937; Susan (11-5-1866 to 2-4-1899) Birth date 
2/22/1861 according to Funeral Home Records; husband of Bessie Woolery, first wife; husband 
of Susan née Windsor Read, married 12 Dec 1888, second wife; son of A. J. and Evaline née
Ewing Read 

Read Henderson W.; born 14 Sep 1897; died 24 Feb 1898; Son of Finis Chatham and Susan May née
Windsor  Read 

Read Infant; born 06 Jul 1890, died 18 Jul 1890; daughter of Finis Chatham and Susan May née
Windsor  Read 
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Read John Coleman; born 1 Jan 1827, died 30 Nov 1845 aged 18 years 11months; youngest son of 

Anthony F. and Nelly C. Read; "Sacred to the Memory of John G. Read, youngest son of Anthony 
F. and Nelly C. Read, who was born Jan. 1st, 1827, and departed this life Nov. 30th, 1845; aged 
18 yrs., and eleven months." 

Read Mary Walker; born 27 Feb 1858; died 28 Jul 1876 aged 17 years 5 months 1 day; daughter of A. 
J. and E. J. Read. 

Read Nellie Caldwell née Ewing; born 09 Sep 1793; died 18 Jan 1857; Lived a pious Christian 40 
years." The resurrection of the just shall unfold her virtues." Married her cousin.; wife of Anthony 
Foster Read, married 11 Oct 1811 in Logan County, Kentucky; daughter of Urban and Mary 
‘Polly’ Ewing 

Read Ola Virginia née Herndon; died 26 Jan 1943 aged 71 years 11 months 9 days; daughter of D. B. 
Herndon; wife of Anthony James Read; married 25 Nov 1891 

Read Samuel E.; born 11 Oct 1882; died 30 Mar 1898 

Read Susan "Susie" May née Windsor; born 5 Nov 1866, died 4 Feb 1899; daughter of Henderson and 
Icybindia née Coleman Windsor; wife of Finis Chatham Read  

Read William E.; born 19 (?) 1820, died 23 Jan 1847; "Sacred to the Memory of William E. Read, who 
was born April 19th 1820, and died   January the 23rd 1847." Husband of Caroline A. McQueen; 
married 18 Apr 1839; son of A. F. and Ellen Caldwell née Ewing Read 

Retherford  Neffie, born 18 Dec 1876, died 30 Apr 1881; son of A. D. and D. F. Retherford. 

Reynolds William; died 19 Dec 1875 aged 50 years; husband of L. J. Reynolds. 

Rissler Ailcy R.; born 9 May 1858, died 28 Nov 1868; daughter of J. G. and S. A. née Walker Rissler. 

Rissler George. W.; born 17 Jul 1846, died 14 Jul 1870; son of J. G. and S. A. née Walker Rissler. 

Rissler Sarah A. née Logan; died 26 Jul 1855 aged 32 years 7 month 7 days; wife of John G. Rissler. 

Roberts Ailsia "Ailcy" S. née Walker; born 27 Mar 1831, died 6 May 1902; husband of James Green 
Roberts; married Mar 1856; daughter of Samuel and Nancy née Cockrell Walker 

Roberts Eliza; infant; daughter of J. G. and Ailcy S. Roberts 

Roberts James Green; Born 6 Dec 1826 in Knoxville, Tennessee, died 28 Jun1901; son of L. B. and Susan 
née Davis Roberts of South Carolina; husband of Alisea "Ailcy" S. née Walker Roberts; married 
Mar 1856; Civil War, Marmaduke's Division, Co I; Bainsbridge Rgt. Enlisted 1862, had 6 brothers 
in Civil War:. Mo. Legislator 1874-76 

Roberts Rebecca A.; died 16 Mar 1864 aged (?) 28 days; daughter of James Green and Ailsea S. née
Walker Roberts 

Robinson  Eliza, age 18 or 48; wife of James Robinson. 

Rubey Columbus; lot 345-J11; son of William B. and Jane née Ewing Rubey 

Rubey  Jane née Ewing; born 23 Jan 1803 in Logan County, Kentucky; wife of William B. Rubey; married 
06 Sep 1821; daughter of Major Urban and Mary “Polly” B. Ewing; Lot #347-J11 

Rubey Kittie née Cockrell; wife of Urban Rubey; married 18 Feb 1830; parents of Charles Washington 
Rubey, founder of Lebanon, Missouri; Lot #339-J-11 

Rubey Margaret A.; born 20 Feb 1866; died 16 Sep 1867; Lot 84-J 10; daughter of J. and A. M. Rubey 



www.m
og

en
web

.or
g/c

oo
pe

r

Page 9 of 13 of the Old Pleasant Green Methodist Church Cemetery 

Rubey William B.; bon 1800; son of Thomas and Jane née Carson Rubey; husband of Jane J. née Ewing 
Rubey; Lot #347-J11 

Rutherford Joe; Lot 301-I4 

Rutherford Marcie or Macie; Lot 302-I4 

Salmon Stone no apparent burials 

Salmon Una; born in Missouri; died 18 Mar 1884 in Lebanon Township, Cooper County, Missouri; aged 6 
years, 6 months; buried 19 Mar 1884; may be may not be buried in this spot 

Scott Adam Calhoun; born 1746 in Ireland; died 21 May 1832 in Pettis County, Missouri; son of William 
and Margaret née Calhoun Scott; Revolutionary War, 2nd Lt., Pennsylvania Army, some question 
on burial; Possible burial, information from DAR records say he was buried in Cooper County. His 
wife is buried here according to relatives No markers; husband of Elizabeth née Thornton Scott; 
married 1786 or 1787 

Some years ago someone put a plaque in the Pettis County Courthouse for Adam Scott.  The 
courthouse burned and the plaque was moved to Crown Hill Cemetery in Sedalia, Pettis County, 
Missouri.  People have been known to mistake this as being the burial site for Adam Scott.  No 
one knows for sure where he is buried but the best guess is in the this cemetery buried beside 
his wife, Elizabeth née Thornton Scott 

Scott Elizabeth née Thornton; born 1761 in Pennsylvania; died 1852 in Cooper County, Missouri; wife 
of Adam Calhoun Scott ; Possible burial, information from relatives. No markers; listed in the 
New Pleasant Green Methodist Cemetery records but actually buried in an unmarked grave in 
this cemetery 

Scott Robert; born 1796; died Aug 1859; son of Adam Calhoun and Elizabeth née Thornton Scott; 
Probable burial, died before August of 1859; no marker 

Seagraves Emily Ann née Forbes; born 20 May 1820, died 15 Apr 1857 or 1847; “Sacred to the memory of 
Emily Ann Seagraves, the wife of Curtis Seagraves—.“; daughter of Samuel and Margaret Forbes 

Smith Callie Martin; a slave of the Walkers; from a news article by Allison Jaeger 

Smith Cornelia; born 13 Mar 1803 in Loudoun County, Virginia, died 29 Nov 1885; aged_7 years 8 
months 16 days (82 years 8 months 16 days. 

Smith John; born in Virginia, died 4 Dec 1875 aged 70 years 1 month 18 days. 

Steele Mary R. L.; born 3 Sep 1863, died 14 Jul 1869; daughter of J. M. and M. C. Steele. 

Streit Armistead; son of William and Louise née Armistead Streit; husband of Lucy née Yancey Streat, 
first wife (deceased 1868); husband of Louisa née Skagg Streit, second wife 

Streit Hallie L.; born 30 May 1852; died 26 Oct 1889 

Streit  John Armistead; born 2 Jan 1820, died 22 Nov 1885; son of William and Louisa née Armistead 
Streit; husband of Lucy née Yancey Streit, first wife; husband of Louise née Skagg Streit, second 
wife 

Streit Louise "Lou" née Skagg; born 12 Feb 1850; died 26 Feb 1941; second wife of John Armistead 
Streit 

Strine J. Carl; born 19 Dec 1891, died 22 Dec 1891; infant son of John C. and O. Strine. 
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Stuckey Lawrence; died 5 Sep 1868 aged 9 years 5 months 8 days; son of Samuel K. and Margaret A. 

Stuckey. 

Stuckey Margaret A. born 4 Oct 1828, died 30 Mar 1892; wife of Samuel K. Stuckey. 

Stuckey Samuel K. died 12 Sep 1894 aged 72 years; husband of Margaret A. Stuckey 

Tavenner Cecelia née Morris; born 22 Feb 1804, died 22 Mar 1884; wife of Jesse Tavenner 

Tavenner Jesse; born 25 Mar 1806 in Loudon County, Virginia, died 4 Jul 1873; son of Isaac and Catherine 
née Silcott Tavenner; husband of Cecelia née Morris Tavenner 

Tavenner Leonard; born in Missouri; died 28 Jan 1887 in Pleasant Green, Cooper County, Missouri; aged 8 
hours; buried 29 Jan 1887; not known which spot he his buried. 

Thompson Fannie E.; born 23 Oct 1857, died 2 Jun 1877; wife of J. H. Thompson. 

Tillman Samuel A. J.; born 3 Jan 1835, died 19 Jan 1892 aged 56 years 16 days; husband of Delilah 
Tillman; Civil War, confederate, Volunteer Co. E. Green's Brigade 

Tillman Sidney J. born 8 Oct 1874, died 1 Feb 1876; son of Samuel J. and Dililah Tillman. 

Tutt Henry L.; born 26 Dec 1847, died 19 Jun 1914; son of Dr. Samuel and Mary Elizabeth née
Hutchison Tutt; husband of Lela née Walker Tutt; Wife probably was buried in Pocatello, Idaho, 
was living there in 1909; husband of Lela née Walker Tutt 

Tutt Lela Jane; born 25 Aug 1888, died 8 Aug 1889; infant daughter of Henry L. and Lela née Walker 
Tutt. 

Walker Addison A.; son of Anthony Smith and Mary Elizabeth née Read Walker; husband of Margaret 
née Tutt Walker 

Walker Addison Read; born 18 Jan 1884, died 13 Dec, 1886 aged 2 years 10 months 25 days; son of 
Anthony Smith and Mary Elizabeth née Read Walker 

Walker Addison; died 25 Aug 1861, aged 14 years; son of William Winston and Sarah Ann née Boatman 
Walker. 

Walker Agnes Green; born 27 Jul 1866, died 9 Jul 1870; daughter of Presley Green and Fannie née
Boulware Walker; (very unusual marker). 

Walker Alcie J.; died 7 Sep 1871 aged 8 months; daughter of P. G. and F. B. Walker. 

Walker Alice; Lot 93-I 10 

Walker Amanda Ellen; born 7 Feb 1832, died 3 Jul 1851; daughter of Henry R. and Sally Foster née
Read Walker. 

Walker Anthony Addison; born 15 Apr 1829 or 1839, died 5 May 1918; son of Anthony Smith and Mary 
Elizabeth née Read Walker; husband of Margaret née Tutt Walker; married 03 Dec 1868 

Walker Anthony Smith; born 19 or 14 Nov 1805 in Kentucky, died 26 Sep 1863 aged 57 years 10 months 
7 days; son of Winston and Mary Polly née Rubey Walker; Judge of Cooper County Court--Mo. 
Legislature 1844-1861; Postmaster and assessor; husband of Mary Elizabeth née Read Walker 

Walker Anthony W.; born 20 Oct 1837, died 11 Sep 1865 aged 27 years 10 months 21 days; son of 
Henry Rubey and Sally Foster née Read Walker; “With thee departed Many Hopes.”; son of 
Henry Rubey and Sarah "Sally" Foster née Read Walker; husband of Laura née Brannan Walker 
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Walker Antoinette, born 25 Feb 1866, died 23 or 25 Nov 1868 aged 2 years 9 months; daughter of 
Anthony W. and Laura née Brannan Walker 

Walker Antoinette; born 25 Sep 1890, died 15 Dec1891; daughter of Henry R. and Nina née Young 
Walker. 

Walker Branham; born 22 Sept 1861, died 23 Sep 1862; “Here lies son of A. W. and Laura Walker.; son 
of Anthony Winston and Laura née Branham Walker 

Walker Caroline; Lot #81 79, information from Walker family records 

Walker Elizabeth; Lot #82 79, information from Walker family 

Walker George F.; born 21 Jun 1875; died 25 Mar 1880; son of Presley G. and Lucinda Frances née
Boulware Walker 

Walker Grandison S.; died 30 May 1862 aged 1 year 2 months; son of William Winston and Sarah née
Boatman Walker 

Walker Henry R.; born 12 Feb 1888, died 02 Aug 1894; son of Henry R. and Nina née Young Walker. 

Walker Henry R.; born 1863, died 1934; son of Henry Rubey and Sally Foster née Read Walker; Death 
date 7/21/1935 according to Funeral Home Record; husband of Nina W. née Young Walker 

Walker Henry Rubey; born 05 Mar or 04 Mar 1803, died 03 or 08 Feb 1873; son of Winston and Mary 
"Polly" née Rubey Walker; husband of Mary née Smith Walker, first wife Mary (Mary born 06 Apr
1805 to 1856, died in Cooper County, daughter of Daniel Smith and Mary Barker); husband of 
Sarah "Sally" Foster née Read Walker and married 18 Feb 1829, second wife 

Walker John Wesley; born 14 Feb 1800 and died 10 Mar 1834; A cousin of Anthony W. and Polly Walker 
who came to Missouri with the family. 

Walker Lucinda Frances Terrell ‘Fannie’ Boulware; born 30 Jun 1834, died 31 Oct 1910; wife of Presley 
Green Walker; William (1794-1849), Lucinda (1800-1849); daughter of William L. and Lucinda 
Keeling née Terrell Boulware 

Walker Margaret Clark; born 15 Sep 1869, died 9 Apr 1896; beloved daughter and only child of Addison 
A. and Margaret née Tutt Walker; “In thy presence is fullness of life.” 

Walker Margaret née Tutt; born 16 Mar 1846, died 6 Aug 1916; daughter of Dr. Samuel and Elizabeth 
née Hutchison Tutt of Virginia and Kentucky; wife of Addison A. Walker; married 03 Dec 1868 

Walker Mary Elizabeth née Read; born 17 Feb 1814, died 20 Jun 1872 aged 58 years 4 months 3 days; 
daughter of Anthony Foster and Ellen Caldwell née Ewing Read; wife of Anthony Smith Walker; 
married 13 Apr 1831 

Walker Middleton B.; died 18 Jul 1875 or 1874; aged 1 year 11 month; son of Presley Green and Fannie 
née Boulware Walker. 

Walker Nancy née Cockrell; born in Kentucky; died 25 Apr 1857 aged 59 years 1 month 8 days; wife of 
Samuel Walker; married 25 Jan 1825; daughter of Thomas Cockrell 

Walker Nina née Young, born 1863, died 1923; wife of Henry P. Walker 

Walker Polly née Rubey; born 6 or 18 Mar 1785 in Berkeley County, Virginia, died 13 Jun 1872 aged 87 
years 2 months 26 days; John (1744-1807); wife of Winston Walker; daughter of Col. John 
Henry and Rachel née Dixon Rubey 
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Walker Presley Green; born 22 Mar 1833; died 01 Nov 1919; “Father”; son of Samuel and Nancy née

Cockrell Walker; husband of Lucinda Frances Terrell née Boulware Walker 

Walker Sallie Foster née Read; born 11 Jan 1812, died 28 Jul 1849 aged 35 years 9 months 11 days; 
wife of Henry R. Walker; foster daughter of Anthony F. and E. C. Read. 

Walker Samuel; born 25 May 1801 in Tennessee, died 17 Sep 1850 aged 49 years 11 months and 23 
days; “In Memory of Samuel Walker”; husband of Nancy née Cockrell Walker; son of Winston 
and Polly née Rubey Walker 

Walker Sarah Ann née Boatman, born 25 Nov 1829, died 27 Feb 1904; daughter of Robert and Frances 
née Cockrell Boatman; “Asleep  in Jesus.”; wife of William W. Walker 

Walker Thomas Lee; born 14 Jan 1857, died 24 Mar 1943; “Father”; Eula (1889-1941); husband of Eula 
née Russell Walker; son of William and Sarah née Boatman Walker 

Walker Unknown; Lot # 80-I 9 

Walker Unknown; Lot # 83-79, information from Walker family records. 

Walker William Winston; born 7 Mar 1827, died 6 Apr 1898; “Father”; son of Samuel and Nancy née
Cockrell Walker; husband of Sarah Ann née Boatman Walker; Civil War, Confederate 4th Reg. 
Mo. State guard. 

Walker Winston; born 25 Sep 1780 in Henry County, Virginia, died 30 Aug 1855 aged 74 years 11 
months 5 days; son of Samuel and Nancy née Smith Walker; husband of Mary "Polly" née Rubey 
Walker; married 19 Aug 1800 

Walton Eliza J.; born 4 Jul 1817, died 2 Oct 1873; “Mother”; wife of John W. Walton 

Walton John W.; born 23 Dec 1801, died 5 Mar 1889; husband of Eliza J. Walton 

Walton Johnnie R.; died 30 Jul 1863 aged 1 year 11 months 24 days; son of T. J. and A. J. Walton. 

Warden Burton; born 23 Jul 1885; died 29 Dec 1886; son of Larkin Henry and Louisa Ann née Cox 
Warden 

Warden Frank; born circa 1895 / 1900; son of Larken Henry and Louisa Ann née Cox Warden 

Warden George L.; born Jan 1894; died circa 1906; son of Larkin Henry and Louisa Ann née Cox Warden 

Warden Infant; born between 1895 and 1990; child of Larkin Henry and Louisa Ann née Cox Warden 

Warden Infant; born between 1895 and 1990; child of Larkin Henry and Louisa Ann née Cox Warden 

Warden Infant; born between 1895 and 1990; child of Larkin Henry and Louisa Ann née Cox Warden 

Warden Julius R.; born 13 Jun 1844; son of William M. and Nancy Jane née Boatman Warden; on 15 Jun 
1864 he enrolled in Company B of the 40th Regiment of the Missouri Infantry Volunteers and was 
discharged on 29 Jun 1864; veteran’s tombstone 

Warden Loulie; born 18 Aug 1876, died 18 Jan 1878; daughter of Larkin Henry and Louisa Ann née Cox
Warden; “home made” cement wall encloses large family plot  

Warden Nancy née Boatman; born Dec 1824 in Nicholas County, Kentucky; died circa 1905; daughter of 
Robert and Frances née Cockrell Boatman; wife of William M. Warden; William M. Warden was 
killed in 1858 in Johnson County, Missouri 

West Alvan C.; born 30 Mar 1846, died 10 Aug 1880 aged 34 years 4 months 11 days. 
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West Annie F.; born 11 Aug 1886, died 8 Jan 1887; daughter of John W. and Mary E. West. 

West Sally K.; born 20 Feb 1806 or 1805; died 4 Apr 1880 aged 74 years 11 months 12 days; wife of 
Thomas West 

West Thomas; born 26 or 24 Mar 1804, died 12 Mar 1878 aged 73 years 11 months 17 days; husband 
of Sally M. 

White John W.; born 21 Jan 1836, died 29 Apr 1895. 

Wilson Georgia L.; born 1895, died 1947; a descendant of slaves of the Tavenner family; she stayed 
with the family until her death 

Young Daughter of Plato Young (Slave of Walkers.) Lot # 321-H9 

Young Plato; Lot # 320-I8, slave mentioned in Mary Smith Walker's will, 1/11/1857. 
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